Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	E: NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Na	ame	Execution Date	
Brandon L Randall				06/29/2005	
Roger D. Goodwin				06/23/2005	
Dominique Messerli				06/29/2005	
Jacqueline Myer				06/28/2005	
Robert L. Delurio				06/13/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	Synthes (U.S	S.A.)			
Street Address:	1690 Russel	Road			
City:	Paoli				
State/Country:	PENNSYLV	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	19301				
Property Type			Number		
		110931	11		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA				
Fax Number:	(212)80)6-6006			
Correspondence wil			en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone: 2128066114					
Email: gmolaro@stroock.com					
Correspondent Name: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan Address Line 1: 180 Maiden Lane					
Address Line 1: 180 Maiden Lane Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10038					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			001227.0137		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Giuseppe Molaro		
		1L		PATENT	

Total Attachments: 10 source=0137PatentAssignment#page1.tif source=0137PatentAssignment#page2.tif source=0137PatentAssignment#page3.tif source=0137PatentAssignment#page4.tif source=0137PatentAssignment#page5.tif source=0137PatentAssignment#page6.tif source=0137PatentAssignment#page7.tif source=0137PatentAssignment#page8.tif source=0137PatentAssignment#page9.tif source=0137PatentAssignment#page10.tif

S.

JOINT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, BRANDON RANDALL, ROGER GOODWIN, DOMINIQUE MESSERLI, JACQUELINE MYER, ROBERT DELURIO, MICHAEL BOYER II, AND CHRISTOPHER ANGELUCCI, ASSIGNORS, citizens of USA, USA, Switzerland, USA, USA, uSA, and USA, residing at 1804 Skilns Blvd., West Chester, PA 19382; 138 Carol Drive, Clarks Summit, PA 18411; 200 La Vida Via, Downingtown, PA, 1121 Dogwood CL, Pottstown, PA 19465; 2438 Weir Rd., Aston, PA 19014; 333 Lancaster Ave., Malvern, PA 19355; and 809 Summit Ave, Schwenksville, PA 19473, respectively, are the inventors of the invention in ALLOGRAFT IMPLANT for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

🖾 which is executed on 🛛 🖾 even date herewith or 🗂

☑ which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 232232-999146

which was filed on , Application No.

We hereby authorize and request our attorney(s), at Jones Day, to insert here in parentheses (Application number, filed ______) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

and WHEREAS, SYNTHES USA, A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND HAVING A PLACE OF BUSINESS AT 1690 RUSSELL ROAD, PAOLI, PA 19301, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby soil, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby soil, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereaf, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hareafter be filed for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States, application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and relssues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything passible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I barcunto set our hands and scale the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

BRANDON L. RANDALL

ROBERT HARTEN Witness (print name)

Witness Signature

DATE:____

ROGER D. GOODWIN

DATE:_____

Witness (print name)

Witness Signature

NYJD: 1567883.1

DATE:	Х	
	X DOMINIQUE MESSERLI	
DATE:	X Witness (print name)	Witness Signature
DATE:		Witness Signature
DATE:		
DATE:	X Witness (print name)	Witness Signature
DATE:	X MICHAEL L. BOYER II	
DATE:	X Witness (print name)	Witness Signature
DATE:	X CHRISTOPHER M. ANGEI	LUCCI
DATE:	X Witness (print name)	Witness Signature

NYJD: 1567883.1

WHEREAS, WE, BRANDON RANDALL, ROGER GOODWIN, DOMINIQUE MESSERLI, JACQUELINE MYER, ROBERT DELURIO, MICHAEL BOYER II, AND CHRISTOPHER ANGELUCCI, ASSIGNORS, citizens of USA, USA, Switzerland, USA, USA, and USA, residing at 1804 Skiles Blvd., West Chester, PA 19382; 138 Carol Drive, Clarks Summit, PA 18411; 200 La Vida Via, Downingtown, PA, 1121 Dogwood Ct., Pottstown, PA 19465; 2458 Weir Rd., Aston, PA 19014; 333 Lancaster Ave., Malvern, PA 19355; and 809 Summit Ave, Schwenksville, PA 19473, respectively, are the inventors of the invention in ALLOGRAFT IMPLANT for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

- \boxtimes which is executed on \boxtimes even date herewith or \square
- which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 232232-999146
- \Box which was filed on , Application No.
- □ We hereby authorize and request our attorney(s), , at Jones Day, , to insert here in parentheses (Application number, ________ filed _______) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

and WHEREAS, SYNTHES USA, A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND HAVING A PLACE OF BUSINESS AT 1690 RUSSELL ROAD, PAOLI, PA 19301, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation all forms of industrial property protection, including, without property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

DATE:	X BRANDON L. RANDALL
DATE:	Witness (print name) Witness Signature
DATE: 6/23/05	x Rager Souli
	ROGER D GOODWIN
DATE:	Witness (print name) Witness Signature

NYJD: 1567883.1

DATE:	X DOMINIQUE MESSERLI
	DOMINIQUE MESSERLI
DATE:	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature
DATE:	XJACQUELINE MYER
DATE:	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature
	Witness (print name) Witness Signature
DATE:	X ROBERT L. DELURIO
DATE:	v
DAIL	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature
DATE:	X MICHAEL L. BOYER II
DATE:	х
	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature
DATE:	X CHRISTOPHER M. ANGELUCCI
DATE:	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature

NYJD: 1567883.1

WHEREAS, WE, BRANDON RANDALL, ROGER GOODWIN, DOMINIQUE MESSERLI, JACQUELINE MYER, ROBERT DELURIO, MICHAEL BOYER II, AND CHRISTOPHER ANGELUCCI, ASSIGNORS, citizens of USA, USA, Switzerland, USA, USA, USA, and USA, residing at 1804 Skiles Blvd., West Chester, PA 19382; 138 Carol Drive, Clarks Summit, PA 18411; 200 La Vida Via, Downingtown, PA, 1121 Dogwood Ct., Pottstown, PA 19465; 2458 Weir Rd., Aston, PA 19014; 333 Lancaster Ave., Malvern, PA 19355; and 809 Summit Ave, Schwenksville, PA 19473, respectively, are the inventors of the invention in ALLOGRAFT IMPLANT for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

- \boxtimes which is executed on \boxtimes even date herewith or \square
- which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 232232-999146
- \Box which was filed on , Application No.

and WHEREAS, SYNTHES USA, A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND HAVING A PLACE OF BUSINESS AT 1690 RUSSELL ROAD, PAOLI, PA 19301, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hercunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

DATE:	X BRANDON L. RANDALL		
DATE:	Witness (print name)	X Witness Signature	
DATE:	X ROGER D. GOOD	OWIN	
DATE:	Witness (print name)	X Witness Signature	

NYJD: 1567883.1

8

ŧ , ,

¢,

,

DATE: $\frac{6/29/05}{120}$	X DOMINIQUE MESSERLI DOMINIQUE MESSERLI 8 GAT HARTEN X Abbut Hack Witness (print name) Witness Signature
DATE:	X JACQUELINE MYER
DATE:	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature
DATE:	X ROBERT L. DELURIO
DATE:	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature
DATE:	X MICHAEL L. BOYER II
DATE:	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature
DATE:	X CHRISTOPHER M. ANGELUCCI
DATE:	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature

NYJD: 1567883.1

WHEREAS, WE, BRANDON RANDALL, ROGER GOODWIN, DOMINIQUE MESSERLI, JACQUELINE MYER, ROBERT DELURIO, MICHAEL BOYER II, AND CHRISTOPHER ANGELUCCI, ASSIGNORS, citizens of USA, USA, Switzerland, USA, USA, USA, and USA, residing at 1804 Skiles Blvd., West Chester, PA 19382; 138 Carol Drive, Clarks Summit, PA 18411; 200 La Vida Via, Downingtown, PA, 1121 Dogwood Ct., Pottstown, PA 19465; 2458 Weir Rd., Aston, PA 19014; 333 Lancaster Ave., Malvern, PA 19355; and 809 Summit Ave, Schwenksville, PA 19473, respectively, are the inventors of the invention in ALLOGRAFT IMPLANT for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

- \boxtimes which is executed on \boxtimes even date herewith or \square
- which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 232232-999146
- \Box which was filed on , Application No.

y

and WHEREAS, SYNTHES USA, A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND HAVING A PLACE OF BUSINESS AT 1690 RUSSELL ROAD, PAOLI, PA 19301, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, such any be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreigns which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

DATE:	XBRANDON L. RANDALL
DATE:	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature
DATE:	X ROGER D. GOODWIN
DATE:	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature
DATE:	

NYJD: 1567883.1

DATE:_____

X DOMINIQUE MESSERLI

X

X

DATE:_____

Witness (print name)

Witness Signature

DATE: 6/28/05

X_ JACQUELINE MYER

Josh McManus Witness (print name)

Witness Signature

DATE:	X ROBERT L. DELUI	RIO	
DATE:	Witness (print name)	XW	7itness Signature
DATE:	X MICHAEL L. BOY	ER II	
DATE:	Witness (print name)	XW	/itness Signature
DATE:	X CHRISTOPHER M	. ANGELU	CCI
DATE:	Witness (print name)	xv	Vitness Signature

NYJD: 1567883.1

WHEREAS, WE, BRANDON RANDALL, ROGER GOODWIN, DOMINIQUE MESSERLI, JACQUELINE MYER, ROBERT DELURIO, MICHAEL BOYER II, AND CHRISTOPHER ANGELUCCI, ASSIGNORS, citizens of USA, USA, Switzerland, USA, USA, USA, and USA, residing at 1804 Skiles Blvd., West Chester, PA 19382; 138 Carol Drive, Clarks Summit, PA 18411; 200 La Vida Via, Downingtown, PA, 1121 Dogwood Ct., Pottstown, PA 19465; 2458 Weir Rd., Aston, PA 19014; 333 Lancaster Ave., Malvern, PA 19355; and 809 Summit Ave, Schwenksville, PA 19473, respectively, are the inventors of the invention in ALLOGRAFT IMPLANT for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

 \boxtimes which is executed on \boxtimes even date herewith or \square

which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 232232-999146

□ which was filed on , Application No.

.

and WHEREAS, SYNTHES USA, A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND HAVING A PLACE OF BUSINESS AT 1690 RUSSELL ROAD, PAOLI, PA 19301, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, inventors' certificates and easigns which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States application under the Patent Laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

DATE:	X BRANDON L. RANDALL		
DATE:	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature		
DATE:	X ROGER D. GOODWIN		
DATE:	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature		

NYJD: 1567883.1

	DATE:	X
r		X DOMINIQUE MESSERLI
	DATE:	XWitness (print name) Witness Signature
	DATE:	X JACQUELINE MYER
	DATE:	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature
	DATE: June 13, 2005 DATE: June 13, 2005	X ROBERT L. DELURIO X Witness (print name) X Witness Signature Wayne Alico
	DATE:	X MICHAEL L. BOYER II
	DATE:	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature
	DATE:	X CHRISTOPHER M. ANGELUCCI
	DATE:	X Witness (print name) Witness Signature

NYJD: 1567883.1

PATENT REEL: 019848 FRAME: 0841

RECORDED: 09/19/2007